

DEUTZ Aktiengesellschaft Cologne

Annual General Meeting on Wednesday, May 8, 2024

Data protection information

DEUTZ AG processes personal data as a controller within the meaning of Article 4 No. 7 of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) in order to enable shareholders and their representatives to participate in the virtual Annual General Meeting and exercise their rights at the Annual General Meeting. Such processing also enables DEUTZ AG to fulfill its other obligations as a controller under stock-corporation law (e.g. publication and disclosure obligations). Data is deemed to be personal data if it relates to an individual. The pertinent data protection rules that apply in Germany are satisfied.

The controller can be contacted as follows:

DEUTZ AG
Data Protection Officer
Ottostrasse 1
51149 Cologne (Porz-Eil) | Germany

Tel: +49 (0) 221 8222 03 0

Fax: +49 (0) 221 8221 52 03 0 Email: datenschutz@deutz.com

The following items of personal data are processed in respect of each shareholder and each person who has been authorized by a shareholder to exercise, in his or her own name, the shareholder's voting rights attaching to shares: last name and first name, address, email address if applicable (if supplied or known), number of shares, class of share, type of shareholding (own shareholding [Eigenbesitz], third-party shareholding [Fremdbesitz], or proxy shareholding [Voll-machtsbesitz]), and registration confirmation number.

The following personal data is processed in relation to a shareholder's representative: last name and first name, address.

If this personal data is not sent to us by the shareholder or the shareholder's representative when registering for the virtual Annual General Meeting, when participating in the virtual Annual General Meeting, when submitting a request for additions to the agenda pursuant to section 122 AktG, or when sending in a counterproposal or nomination for election pursuant to sections 126 and 127 AktG, the custodian bank of the shareholder in question will send us this personal data.

If countermotions or nominations for election pursuant to sections 126 and 127 AktG are submitted, they will be published on the Company's website, i.e. made publicly available, together with the name of the shareholder concerned, the reasons for the countermotion or nomination for election, and any comment by the management of the Company.

An attendance list will be kept at the virtual Annual General Meeting. This list contains the personal data required by section 129 AktG for the attendees at the Annual General Meeting and for the shareholders represented, including name, place of residence, the number of shares represented by each authorized representative, and the class of such shares. On request, any shareholder must be permitted to inspect the attendance list for a period of two years after the Annual General Meeting.

The personal data is stored in accordance with statutory requirements and is deleted once the relevant record retention requirements no longer apply.

The processing of personal data is essential to participation in the Annual General Meeting and to the exercising of the shareholder's rights. The legal basis for processing is Article 6 (1) c) GDPR.

The service providers engaged by the Company to organize the virtual Annual General Meeting receive from the Company only the personal data that they need to perform the services for which they have been engaged, and they process the data solely in accordance with the instructions given by the Company as controller.

Provided the relevant statutory requirements are met, data subjects have a right of access (Article 15 GDPR), right to rectification (Article 16 GDPR), right to restriction (Article 18 GDPR), right to object (Article 21 GDPR), right to portability (Article 20 GDPR), and right to erasure (Article 17 GDPR) in respect of their personal data. Data subjects may assert these rights free of charge visà-vis DEUTZ AG using the following contact details:

DEUTZ AG

Data Protection Officer

Ottostrasse 1

51149 Cologne (Porz-Eil) | Germany

Tel: +49 (0) 221 82 22 03 0

Fax: +49 (0) 221 822 15 20 30

Email: datenschutz@deutz.com

Shareholders and their representatives have a right to lodge a complaint with the data protection supervisory authority pursuant to Article 77 GDPR. Shareholders and their representatives can also contact our data protection officer using the contact details provided above.